/
NEW HOME WARRANTIES
CHAPTER25
REGULATIONS GOVERNING NEW HOME
WARRANTIES AND BUILDERS' REGISTRATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 46:3B-10.
Source and Effective Date
R.2011 d.250, effective September 7, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 3015(b), 43 N.J.R. 2581(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 25, Regulations Governing New Home Warranties and Build­
ers' Registration, expires on September 7, 2018.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 25, Regulations Governing New Home Warranties and
Builders' Registration, was adopted as new rules by R.1979 d.147, ef­
fective Apri119, 1979. See: 10 N.J.R. 377(b), 11 N.J.R. 223(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 25, Regulations
Governing New Home Warranties and Builders' Registration, was
readopted as R.1980 d.522, effective January 1, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R.
631(a), 13 N.J.R. 7(e).
The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration date for Chapter 25,
Regulations Governing New Home Warranties and Builders' Regis­
tration, was extended by gubernatorial directive from January 1, 1986 to
February 3, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 218(a).
The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration date for Chapter 25,
Regulations Governing New Home Warranties and Builders' Regis­
tration, was extended by gubernatorial directive from February 3, 1986
to March 31, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 490(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 25, Regulations
Governing New Home Warranties and Builders' Registration, was
readopted as R.1986 d.141, effective March 31, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R.
2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 25, Regulations
Governing New Home Warranties and Builders' Registration, was
readopted as R.1991 d.140, effective February 19, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R.
1701(a), 23 N.J.R. 847(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978, Chapter 25, Regulations
Governing New Home Warranties and Builders' Registration, was
readopted as R.1996 d.93, effective January 24, 1996. See: 27 N.J.R.
4058(a), 28 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 25, Regulations
Governing New Home Warranties and Builders' Registration, was re­
adopted as R.2001 d.56, effective January 18, 2001. See: 32 N.J.R.

against any person having an interest in the new home
builder and the disposition thereof;
3. Each applicant for a certificate of registration as a
builder shall disclose in the application any subsidiary or
parent relationship with any other new home building
organization and shall further disclose all interests of any
officer, partner, director, or stockholder of the builder in
any other new home building organization.
(b) At least 3 0 days prior to the expiration date of a
builder's registration, the Division shall mail a renewal ap­
plication form to the builder at the builder's then current
registered address by ordinary mail.
Amended by R.1986 d.l41, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1998 d.126, effective March 2, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3916(a), 30 N.J.R. 825(a).
Added (b).
5:25-2.3 Certificate of registration
Upon receipt of a completed application, a certificate of

was required to be covered at the time of closing shall cover
said home for the length of the warranty.
Amended by R.1980 d.316, effective July 17, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 303(b), 12 N.J.R. 452(d).
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1991 d.140, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1701(a), 23 N.J.R. 847(c).
Stylistic revisions.
~~~:~~r.:.· :~~~(~):~~· ~~~~~i~~:::r:/5· 1992. u· .
Text deleted at (a)5-13; new (a), (b) and (c) added to clarifY sus­
pension and revocation circumstances.
Administrative Correction.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2546(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.610, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1913(a), 26 N.J.R. 5010(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.93, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4058(a), 28 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Case Notes

incurred as a result of such builder's failure to comply with
the Act.
(b) No certificate of registration which has been sus­
pended, revoked or allowed to lapse shall be restored unless
and until all fees, premiums, surcharges and penalties have
been paid in full.
(c) In any case in which payment has been made by the
State Plan or any private plan as a result of failure by a
builder to comply with the Act, full compensation, within the
meaning of (a) above, shall include, without limitation,
interest in the maximum amount allowed by law on any
payments made by the State Plan or private plan. For
purposes of determining the legal interest rate, such payments
shall be deemed to be unsecured loans made by the plan
pursuant to a written agreement.
New Rule, R.1982 d.55, eff. March 1, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 9(a), 14 N.J.R. 234(b).
5:25-3.1
Case Notes
Revocation should not be imposed automatically. Hoffman Enter­